

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/2/2020 2:36 PM

Court of Appeals Cause No. 373207
Superior Court Cause No. 19-2-00121-38

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PATRICIA L. WEST and CHERYL A. RITTS, as Co-Trustees of the
Breedon Family Trust and Survivors Trust,

Plaintiffs/Respondents

v.

MARK S. RITTS,

Defendant/Appellant

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

WITHERSPOON KELLEY
Daniel J. Gibbons, WSBA No. 33036

djg@witherspoonkelley.com
422 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 1100
Spokane, WA 99201-0300
Phone: (509) 624-5265
Fax: (509) 458-2717
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESPONDENTS' ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. Ground Rules for Appeals..... 6

 B. Judicial Estoppel 7

 C. Standard of Review 7

 D. No Error Was Committed by the Superior Court 8

 1. RCW 59.12.035 Does Not Excuse Ritts From His Duties Under the Lease9

 2. Ritts Mischaracterizes the Purpose of RCW 59.12.060 and in Any Event Was Occupying the Premises.....11

 3. Dismissal is an Improper Remedy15

 4. The Court of Appeals Commissioner Did Not "Take Note" of Ritts' Argument for Dismissal16

 5. The Order Granting the Trustees' Motion for Fees and Costs Was Not Appealed17

 E. The Trustees Should Be Awarded Attorney's Fees and Costs on Appeal..... 17

V. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
270 F.3d 778, (9th Cir. 2001) 7, 13

Cases

American Legion Post 32 v. Walla Walla, 116 Wn.2d 1 (1991) 6

American State Bank v. Sullivan, 134 Wn. 300 (1925) 10

Daniels v. Ward, 35 Wn. App. 697 (1983) 12

Escude ex rel. Escude v. King County Pub. Hosp. District No. 2,
117 Wn. App. 183 (2003) 6

Felt v. McCarthy, 130 Wn.2d 203 (1996)..... 15

In re Dependency of B.S.S., 56 Wn. App 169 (1989) 8

In re Det. Of Ambers, 160 Wn.2d 543 (2007) 7

In re Marriage of Moody, 137 Wn.2d 979 (1997) 8

Johnson v. Si-Cor, Inc., 107 Wn. App. 902 (2001) 7, 12

Maldonado v. Maldonado, 197 Wn. App. 779 (2017)..... 8

Marriage of Gainey, 89 Wn. App 269 (1997) 8

Munden v. Hazelrigg, 105 Wn.2d 39 (1985) 15, 16

Pham v. Corbett, 187 Wn. App. 816825 (2015)..... 6, 8

Roger Crane & Associates, Inc. v. Felice,
74 Wn. App. 769 (1994) 6

State ex rel. Dean by Motett v. Dean,
56 Wn. App. 377 (1989) 14

State v. Sims, 171 Wn.2d 436 (2011) 6

Tedford v. Guy, 13 Wn. App. 2d 1 (2020) 8

Statutes

RCW 10.14.010 14, 15

RCW 59.12.035 1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 18

RCW 59.12.060 1, 8, 11, 18

Rem. Comp. Stat. § 813 10

Rules

RAP 18.1(a) 17

RAP 18.9(c) 16, 17

RAP 2.5(a) 7

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 265 (1979) 15
